CHAPTER 15B

CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD

15B.03 CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL 1 AND PLANNING BOARD.

15B.17 CAPITOL AREA PROPOSALS.

15B.03 CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD.

Subdivision 1. Membership. (a) The Capitol Area Architectural and Planning Board, called the board or the CAAPB in this chapter, has 12 members.

(b) The lieutenant governor is a member.

(c) The governor must appoint four members.

(d) The mayor of St. Paul must appoint three members with the advice and consent of the city council. One of the mayor's appointees must be a resident of the planning council district that includes the Capitol Area.

(e) The speaker of the house must appoint two members of the house of representatives and the president of the senate must appoint two senators.

(f) Each appointee must qualify by taking the oath of office.

(g) A quorum of the board is six members.

[For text of subds 2 to 7, see M.S.2006]

History: 2007 c 94 s 1

15B.17 CAPITOL AREA PROPOSALS.

Subdivision 1. **Proposals.** (a) Before a state agency or other public body develops a budget proposal or plans for capital improvements within the Capitol Area to submit to the legislature and the governor, it must consult with the board.

(b) The public body must provide enough money for the board's review and planning if the board decides its review and planning services are necessary. Money received by the board under this subdivision is deposited in the special revenue fund and appropriated to the board.

[For text of subd 2, see M.S.2006]

History: 2007 c 148 art 2 s 10